
CUSTOMER SERVICE
877.370.3604 (toll free)

INSTALLATION QUESTIONS
techsupport@kuryakyn.com

or call 715.247.2983

LIMITED WARRANTY
Küryakyn warrants that any Küryakyn products sold 

hereunder, shall be free of defects in materials and 
workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the 

date of purchase by the consumer excepting the 
following provisions:

 
• Küryakyn shall have no obligation in the event 

the customer is unable to provide a receipt showing 
the date the customer purchased the product(s). 

• The product must be properly installed, 
maintained and operated under normal conditions. 

• Küryakyn makes no warranty, expressed or 
implied, with respect to any gold plated products. 

• Küryakyn shall not be liable for any consequential 
and incidental damages, including labor and 

paint, resulting from failure of a Küryakyn product, 
failure to deliver, delay in delivery, delivery in noncon-

forming condition, or for any breech of contract or 
duty between Küryakyn and a customer.  

• Küryakyn products are often intended for use 
in specific applications. Küryakyn makes no 

warranty if a Küryakyn product is used in 
applications other than intended. 

• Küryakyn electrical products are warranted for one 
(1) year from the date of purchase by the consumer. 
Components of Küryakyn products containing L.E.D.s 

will be warranted for defects in materials and 
workmanship for 3 years from the date of purchase. 

• Küryakyn makes no warranty of any kind in regard 
to other manufacturer’s products distributed by 

Küryakyn. Küryakyn will pass on all warranties made 
by the manufacturer and where possible, will expe-

dite the claim on behalf of the customer, 
but ultimately, responsibility for disposition of the 

warranty claim lies with the manufacturer. 

ABOUT OUR CATALOG
You’ll find all our innovations for H-D, GL and 

Metric Cruisers in our annual catalogs. Order online 
today–select the ”CATALOGS” icon. Each Küryakyn™ 

product comes with a Proof-of-Purchase good for a 
complimentary catalog. Details in packaging.

Be sure to ask your local dealer about other 
Küryakyn products, the motorcycle parts and ac-

cessories designed for riders by riders.

©2005 Küryakyn USA™  All Rights reserved.

INSTALLATION

PART # INCLUDED
407450L  1  LH Rotor Cover — Chrome
407450R  1  RH Rotor Cover — Chrome

907450 1 Hardware Kit for Rotor Covers With the Following:
  1  Left Mounting Bracket — Black Powder Coat
  1  Right Mounting Bracket — Black Powder Coat
  2  Adjustable inside Mounting Brackets 
   (pre assembled on left & right rotor cover)
  2  M6 x 1.0 x 13 SHCS — Stainless
  2  .234 I.D. x .425 O.D. x .020 Wave Washers — Stainless
  3  M6 x 1.0 x 30mm BSCS. 18-8 SST
  1 M6 X 1.0 x 35mm BSCS 18-8 SST
  6  .250 I.D. x .625 O.D. x .08 Thick Rubber Washers
  1  M6 x 1.0 Flange Lock Nut — Stainless
  2  M6 x 1.0 x 23mm BSCS Shoulder Bolts
307450 1 Installation Instructions

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING KÜRYAKYN!
 

NOTE
Use rubber washers under the heads of the metric button heads provided. The wave washers 
are used with the (2) socket head cap screws.

TOOLS SUGGESTED
5mm Allen wrench, 12mm Box End or Socket wrench

PROCEDURE 
STEP 1 Remove the caliper cover bolts as shown in 
PIC.1.

STEP 2 Remove the fender (and caliper cover) bolts 
as in PIC.2. Remove caliper cover.

-cont.-

FITS: GL1800

7450-13GL-0605
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INSTALLATION

STEP 3 One side at a time, using your 12mm wrench, remove the pinch bolts from the bottom of the 
fork sliders and install the lower mounting brackets as shown in PIC.3. Re-install and re-tighten the pinch 
bolts. The brackets are stamped “R” and “L” for right and left.

STEP 4 Install the rotor covers as shown in PIC.4. The three M6 x 1.0 x 30mm BSCS 18-8 
SST flange bolts will be used in the positions marked with arrows on the right side and bottom 
left side. The longer M6 X 1.0 x 35mm BSCS 18-8 SST will be used on the top left side shown 
in PIC 7.  A nut will be used at the top location on the right side if the hole is not threaded. 

STEP 5 See PIC.5. This lower mounting tab is adjustable. Before you mount the rotor 
covers, loosen the three tab mounting bolts slightly. When securing this mounting point to 
the mounting bracket, we suggest placing the socket head cap screw on the long end of an 
allen wrench, and maneuvering it into place through the bottom portion of the cooling slot in 
the rotor cover. When this mounting point is secure, the three small tab mounting bolts may 
be re-tightened. 

STEP 6 See PIC.6. Replace the caliper covers in the 
same manner they were removed. Replace the two 
fender mounting bolts with the two M6 x 1.0 x .910” 
shoulder bolts provided.

Ride On!
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